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MICHAEL HILL,
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/
FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Construction Industry Licensing Board '(héreinaﬁer
referred to as the “Board”) pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes,
on February 14, 2008, in Tampa, Florida, for consideration of the Recommended Order
entered in this case by Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law Judge, dated October 12, 2007.

The Board considered the document entitled “Respondent’s Exceptions to Recommended

~ Order Or, In The Alternative Request for Entry of Stipulation . . .” as a motion to modify

recommended penalty, as the document did not meet the form requirements for
exceptions, nor did it appear to dispute the findings of fact or conclusions of law contained
in the Recommended Order.

After reviewing the record, the Board hereby denies Respondent’s motion. The
Board adopts the findings of fact, paragraphs 1-17, conclusions of law, paragraphs 18-37,
and the recommendation contained in the Recommended Order. A copy of the

Recommended Order, attached to and made a part hereof, is hereby adopted in full and
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becomes the Final Order of thé Board.
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
1. Respondent’s license, CRC 057409, is hereby REVOKED.
- Respondent shall immediately surrender or mail all evidence of his license to the
- Executive Director, Construction Industry Licensing Board, Department of Business and
Professional Regulation, 1940 North Monroe Street, MS#N14, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-1039. |

2. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the amount of $12,500.00
and costs in the amount of '$439.79. Said fine and costs shall be paid within thirty (30)
days after the date of filing of the Final Order.

In addition, the Respondent is required to pay interest on the fine due to the
Board at a rate of 18% per annum, beginning on the thirty-first (31st) day after the
issuance of the Final Order.

3. Respondent shall pay restitution in the amount of: $24,090.00 to Ken and
Aldith Rose Farquharson. Proof of restitution, or acknowledgment of satisfaction must

“be provided to the Executive Director of the Construction Industry Licensing Board, at
1940 N. Monroe Street MS# N14, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1039 wiihin thirty (30) days
of the date of the filing of the Final Order.

4. A change in licensure status, including the suspeﬁsion, revocation,
voluntary relinquishment, or involuntary relinquishment of license does not relieve
Respondent of the obligation to pay ény fines, costs, interest or restitution imposed in
this Order.

This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the



Department of Business and Professional Regulation.

DONE AND ORDERED this Q /) dayof _ V. \ ( 2 % % , 2008.
Ri!MOND R. HOLLOWAY, Chair

Construction Industry Licensing Board

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED TO
JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA STATUTES. REVIEW
PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING ONE COPY OF
A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION AND A SECOND COPY,
ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF
APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER

TO BE REVIEWED.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has
been providéd by Certified Mail to:Michael Hill, 1520 Sakonnet Court, Brandon, Florida
33511; and Spiro T. Komninos, 5225 8" Street, Zephyrhills, Florida 33542 ; and by
hand/interoffice delivery to the Construction Industry Licensing Board, 1940 N. Monroe
Street MS#N14, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1039; Jeff Kelly, Esq., Chief Construction
Attorney, Office of the General Counsel, 1940 N. Monroe St., Ste. 60, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2202, and Daniel Biggins, Assistant Attorney General,' PL-01, The Capitol,‘

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050, on or before 5:00 p.m., this Ié day of

jM ( !E‘ , 2008.
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PROFESSIONAL REGULATIO ) wuammwm
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY ) " DEPUTYCLERK
LICENSING BOARD, ) u /” ai ﬁl
CLERK K214 . |
Petitioner ) DATE _l_\:_z:m
vs, Case No. 07-3123PL
MICHAEL HILL, )
Respondent )

RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTTONS TQ RECOMMENDED ORDER OR, IN THE
ERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OF STTPULATION PURSUANT TO FAC.

A. Proced ack

1. On March 21, 200
‘Regulation, Construction Indust
against Respondent, Michael Hill.

2  The Administrative
laws, rules or regulations relating

DN NINE (9 FRECOMMENDED RDER

¢, Michael Hill, by and through his undersigned counsel
nded Order, or in the Alternative, Request for Entry of
e 61G4-17.008 and Florida Statute § 120.57(3) with Regard

7, Petitioner, Department of Business and Profesaional
ry Licensing Board filed an Administrative Complaint

Complaint charges Mr. Hill with vlolaﬁng the following
to his professional activities as a cerhﬁed contractor in the
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State of Florida:

.129 (1) (i), for failing to apply for a Certificatc of Authority
a qualified business organization, in violation of Florida
ed g. 2 10-13) (hereinafter referred to as “Charge

a.  Florida Statute § 48
for Michael Hill Homes, Inc.,
Statute § 489,119 (2)

.
v’

b.  Florida Statute § 489. 129 (1) (i), for failing to apply for the necessary permits
afterreceiving,asuuhal paymen money totaling more than ten percent ao%)ofﬂxemntract
price for repair, restoration, improvement, or construction to residential real property, in

violation of Florida Statute § 4891126 (2) (s) (Recommended Order, Pg. 2. 13-19) (hereinafter
referred to as ”Qh_mg:)

¢.  Florida Statutes § 489.129 (1) (g) and (2), for committing mismanagement or
misconduct in the practice of contracting that causes financial harm to e customer, which
occurs when the contractor has abandoned a customer’s job and the percentage of completion
is less than the percentage of contract price paid to the contractor as of the time of
abandonment, violating Florida
in which the contractor is engaged or under contract as a contractor (Recommended Order,
Pg. 2, Lines 19-24, Pg. 3, 1-6) (hereinafte

d.  Florida Statute §48
building department permits and
referred to as “Charge 4"); and

129 (1) (o), for proceeding on a-job without obtaining Jocal

e, Florida Statute § 489,129 (1) (m), for committing incompetency or misconduct in
the practice of contractmg (Recommy ler, Pg. 3, 9-11) (hereinafter referred to as

“Charge 57).

circumstances pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.002 (1-10) appear to have been apphed by the
Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Adminjstrative Law Judge, when rendering his Recommended
Order. In this regard, attachedl and incorporated by reference hereto as “Supportive
Document #17, please find Mr. Hill's Swom Affidavit In Support of Excepuons (hereinafter
Mened toas “Ml‘. = : ¥

4.  Final Hearing occurred on August 30, 2007,

5.  No appearance wes made by Mr. Hill or his legal counsel, Albert S. Lagano
(hereinafter referrcd to as “Mr. Lagano”) at Final Hearing, -

fatute § 489.126 (1) (j), by abandoning a construction project -

inspections (Recommended Order, Pg. 3, 7-9) (hereinafter

Qooa/od0
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, 6.  Mr. Hill's failure to appear at Final Hearing was neither intentional, nor
completely unjustified, '

7. Mr. Hill failed to appear at Final Hearing because his attorney, Mr. Lagano, was
d:sbomed by the State of Florida by Order of the Supreme Court of Florida sometime in May
of 2007.

8.  Moreover, Mr. Lagano failed to inform Mr. Hill of his disbarment until some

point in time after the scheduled fhearin

2007.

9, From on or about

g on this matter had already occurred on August 30,

y of 2007 to the day after Final Hearing, Mr. Lagano

always informed Mr. Hill that “all was being taken care of” and to “not worry.”

10.
legal counsel, Mr. Hill accepted
which directly caused his failure to

11.  Moreover, Mr. Lag
further failed to forward respons

12. Based on these fa
which caused him to fail to a
matter,

13, The Recommended (

Unknowingly, unintentionally, and in reasonable reliance upon the advice of his

» Lagano’s assurances to his substantial detriment,’ all of
appear at final hearing,

o failed to forward all relevant pleadings to Mr, Hill, and
to discovery requests propounded upon Mr. Hill.2

‘Mr. Hill was in essence deprived of his right to counsel
d Final Hearing and adequately defend himself in this

Drder at issue is dated QOctober 12, 2007, and Wﬂs‘i”u;?d by

the Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law Judge.

4.  Such Rocommended|Order first came into ‘Mr, Hill's possession on Tuesday,
October 23, 2007, and was first received by the undersigned counsel on Wednesday, October
24, 2007. : .

1 In the interests of full disclosure,
date by this Law Group (which
counscl for the Department and s

, it does appear from the limited Investigation done to
included conferences with Tiffany Harrington, Esquire, trial

@o005/040

whereabouts of Mr. Hill's case file which to this day remains unknown to the Florida Bar and Mr,
Hill), that M. Hill did receive notice bf the Hearing and other pleadings relating to lLitigation directly
by U.S. Mail at all three (3) of his kngwn addresses. It also appears that Mr. Lagano was aware that

final hearing was scheduled on August 30, 2007.
2 Please see attached ~ e
post-marked August 31, 2007 (the
address for Mr. Lagano (without
Lagano placed Petitioner’s Unila
Exhibit List (dated, August 20, 2007),
First Request for Production (dated,

Respondont (dated, July 27, 2007),

ing his name on the envelope). Inside the envelope, Mr.
Pre-Hearing Statement (dated, August 20, 2007), Petitioner’s
Petitioner’'s Witness List, (dated, August 20, 2007) Petitioner’s
fuly 27, 2007) and Petitioner's Fizst Request for Admissions to
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15.  The reason for delay of receipt of the Recommended Order is Mr. Hill's recent
change of address and interruption subsequently caused by forwarding of mail.

16.  In light of this information, the undersigned counsel immediately contacted the
Department in an effort to seek an extension of time, and was informed that all requests for
contact with either the Executive Director or General Counsel, must be made by facsimile,
and not by telephone. '

17. Request for a reasorjable extension of time of ten (10) days from the purported
due date of Monday, October 2% 2007, to file Exceptions was timely made an October 26,
2007, via facsimile, a true and ¢orrect copy of which is attached hereto as “Supportive
Document #3.8 _ :

- 18.  Respondent does not have possession of the record as of the time of this filing
although reasonable attempts haye been made to secure same by the undersigned counsel
prior to filing this Exception ¢ :

19.  On Thursday, Nov 1, 2007, the undersigned counsel fax filed with the
Agency a request of extension of pime to file exceptions, a true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto as “Supportive Document #4.” :

20.  On Thursday, November 1, 2007, the undersigned counsel fax filed with the
Agency » request for record via facsimile, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto
as “Supportive Document #5.”

Zl.  The undersigned | further informed all parties and the Agency via clerk
and communications with Tiffany Harrington, Esquire, that Exceptions would be filed no
later than Thursday, November 8, 2007. : '

2. Under Florida Statute § 120.57(1)(l), Florida Statutes, an agency may reject or

3 To date, there has been no response of any kind received by Respondent to such request from the
Bxecutive Director nor General Coutisel, however, Tiffany Harrington, Bsquire, has communicated
with this Law Group and provided a general number to contact for further questions and/or requests
by the undersigned, and has informed that Notice of Final Action Hearing set for January 10, 2008,
shall be forwarded to the undersigned counsel on behalf of Mr. Hill. -
4 In order to secure possession of copies of the record, and in reliance upon the contents to the cover
letter to such Recommended Order submitted by the Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law
Judge, which states that “the one-volyune Transcript, together with the Petitioner's Exhibits 1-7" were
enclosed with the Recommended Qrder, the undersigned counsel forwarded a facsimile, dated
October 29, 2007. To date, there has been no response of any kind received by Respondent to such
request from the Executive Director nor General Counsel, however, Tiffany Harrington, Esquire, has
commumicated with this Law Group pnd provided a general number to contact for further questions
- and/or requests by the undersigned) and has informed that Notice of Final Action Hearing set for
January 10, 2008, shall be forwarded tp the undersigned counsel on behalf of Mr. Hill.

Qovs/0a0
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modify the conclusions of law over which it has substantive jurisdiction and interpretation of
administrative rules over which it has substantive jurisdiction. When rejecting or modifying
such conclusion of law or interpretation of administrative rule, the agency must state with
particularity its reasons for rej or modifying such conclusion of law or interpretation of
administrative rule and must :iake a finding that its substituted conclusion of law or
interpretation of administrative rile is as or more reasonable than that which was rejected or
modified. '

23.  While an agency mupt state 'with particularity' why it is modifying or rejecting a
hearing officer's findings of fact, [no similar obligation exists with regard to conclusions of
law. Munch v, Dep't of Prof!l Regj, 592 So. 2d 1136, 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992); Accord, Fla. Pub.
Employees Council 79, AFSCME v. Daniels, 646 So. 2d 813, 815-16 (Fla. 1st DCA 19%4);

- Harloff v. City of Suragota, 575 So.2d 1324, 1327 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991),

~ 24.  Moreover, where t;f Department proposes to take punitive action against a
licensec, it must establish groundp for disciplinary action by clear and convincing evidence.

Florida Statute § 120.57(1)(), and [D ing and v ;

Co, 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996). Thit standard requires that "the evidence must be found to be

credible; the facts to which the witnesses testify must be distinctly remembered; the testimony

must be procise and explicit and the witnesses must be lacking in confusion as to the facts in

issue. The evidence must be of such weight that it produces in the mind of the tricr of facta_
firm belicf or conviction, without hesitancy, as to the truth of the allegations sought to be

established.” Slomowitz v, Walker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

5. Regardless of the dis ciplinary action sought to be taken, it mey be based only
upon the offenses specifically alleged in the Administrative Complaint. See Kinney v,

Department of State, 501 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987); Sternberg v. Department of
Professiona] Repulation, Board of| Medical Examniners 465 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985);

and Hunter v. Depa rtment of Professional Regulation, 458 So. 2d 844 (Fh. 2d DCA 1984).
Morcover, in determining whethey Respondent violated the provisions of law, as alleged in
the Administrative Complaint, on¢ "must bear in mind that it is, in effect, a penal statute. . . .
This being true, the statute must be strictly construed and no conduct is to be regarded as
included within it that is not reasonably proscribed by. it." Lester v. Deportment of
Professional and Occupational Regulations, 348 So. 2d 923, 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977). '

26. It is well-settled that| decisions by administrative bodies, if made within their
realm of authority, will be upheld|if factually correct, absent some compelling circumstance,
clear crror or overriding legal basig. City of Hollywood v, Florida Public Employees Relations
Commission, 476. So.2d 1340, 1342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985). There is no challenge posed to the
administrative bodies realm of| authority, however, there are issues of compelling
Circumstances, clear errors or overriding legal basis’ to consider departure from the
Recommended Order and the granfing of Petitioner's Exceptions.

27.  While administrative bodies are afforded wide discretion in interpreting statutes
and rules they are charged with enforcing, their interpretation should be overturned if
clearly erroneous, or where the redord discloses an abuse of discretion, a violation of law or
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that the action was arbitzary and capricious. Department of Business Regolation v. Martin
County Liguors, Inc., 574 So.2d 170, 174-175 (Fla, 1st DCA 1991); Natelson v, Department of

Insurance, 454 So.2d, 31, 32 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984); Cohen v. School Board of Dade County, 450
So. 2d 1238, 1241 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984). '

28.  Accordingly, for the|reasons herein contained in this Exception, and based upon
applicable laws, rules, decisions, and regulations, it is Respondent’s position that the decision
to recommend permanent license|revocation is clearly erroneous, is an abuse of discretion, a
violation of law, and that such gction is erbitrary and capricious. More specifically, there
exist compelling circumstances o overriding legal basis’ with regard to improper application
of the disciplinary penalty guidelines, failure to apply mitigating circumstances, and failure
to assess relevant administrative law decisions, that would warrant Respondent’s Exceptions
to the Recommended Order being granted. Such compelling circumstances are delineated
more specifically below. - _

29. Based uponR ent’s lack of appearance at Final Hearing, his lack of actual
legal representation during the Administrative Hearing and related process, the exigent need
_to file Exceptions, and without the record in his possession in order to except to, or accept, the
Findings of Fact/Conclusions of Law contained in the Recommended Order, Respondent
poscs the following Exceptions tp Recommendation Nine (9) of the Recommended Order
issued by the Honorable Jeff B. ¢ Administrative Law Judge’ '

30. Conclusion of Law,| Paragraph Thirty Seven (37), Page Sixteen (16) of the
Recommended Order states: “There is no evidence that Respondent has been previously
disciplined for any violations ungler Chapter 489, Floride Statutes, therefore the guidelines
that should be used are for the first violation.”

31. A such, the disciplinary penalty guidelines that should have been applied are
for first violation. Instead, it ag‘:e};rs that the disciplinary penalty guidelines that were
applied were for repeat violation.

32 However, as acknowjedged in Conclusion of Law, Paragraph Thirty Seven (37),
Page Sixteen (16) of the Recommended Order, and as in fact the case, “there is no evidence
that Respondent has been previpusly disciplined for any violations under Chapter 489,
Florida Statutes.”

$ To the maximum extent permitted, Respondent also reserves the right to amend exceptions and the
ability to make issue of same on appeal, if necessary, and hereby offers the following statements and
legal authority, to be read with Respondent's Answer, which were not considered at Final Hearing.
Such statements and legal authority below seeks to contradict and/or clarify the Conclusions of Law
and Recommendation as contained in the Recommended Order.
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33. - Indeed, Conclusion| of Law, Paragraph Thirty Seven (37), Page (16) of the
Recommended Order cannot, and should not support, Recommendation, Paragraph Nine (9),

Page Seventeen (17) of th:r:e:.z\mded Order, which recommends: “Permanently revoking

Respondent’s license as a result of the numerous violations and the financial harm sustained
by Kenneth and Aldith F n.“ (emphasis added)

.. 34 Thedecisiontos d permanent license revocation is erroneous, arbitrary
end capricious in that Conclusion of Law, Paragraph Thirty Seven (37), Page Sixteen (16) of
the Recommended Order states: ['There is no evidence that Respondent has been previously
disciplined for any violations ungder Chapter 489, Florida Statutes, therefore the guidelines
that should be used are for the first violation.”

35.  The decision to rec d permanent license revocation is erroneous, arbitrary
and capricious in that pursuant to F.A.C. 61G4-17.003 (1), a “repeat violation” is any violation
on which disciplinary action is being taken where the same licensee had previously had
disciplinary action taken against him or received a letter of guidance in a prior case; and said
definition is to apply regardieds of whether the violations in the present and prior
disciplinary actions are of the or different subsections of the disciplinary statutes.

36. Moreover, the decigion to recommend permanent license revocation is not
supported by proper application df the disciplinary penalty guidelines to each charge.

37.  Charge 1 states that Michael Hill failed to apply for a Certificate of Authority for
Michael Hill Homes, Inc. Respondent poses no direct challenge to Charge 1 other than as
described in Mr, Hill's’ Sworn Affidavit.

38. However, even if Mijchael Hill failed to apply for a Certificate of Authority for
Michael Hill Homes, Inc., pe; t revocation of license is not an appropriate, permitted
nor contemplated sanction/ penalty for violation of Florida Statute § 489.129 (1) (i) or Florida
Statute § 489.119 (2) pursuant to p per application of the disciplinary penalty guidelines.

39.  With regard to Floride Statute § 489.129 (1) (i), the corresponding penalty range
applicable pursuant to F.A.C. Ryle 61G4-17.001 (1) (i) is a “penalty herein listed for the
violation most closely resembling the act underlying the local discipline. Such penalty
guideline standard applies y for both minimum and maximum penalty ranges.
Pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17/001, et seq., "the guideline penalty for the offense most
closely resembling the omitted viplation shall apply.” The applicable corresponding penalty
range for violation of Florida Statfite § 489.119, pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.001 (2) 8 for -
FIRST OFFENSE is a minimum|of a $250 fine and for maximum a $1,000 fine and/or
probation or suspension, For SECOND OFFENSE, a minimum of $500 fine and a maximum
of $2,000 fine and/ or probation or|suspension are proscribed.

40. As such, permanent pevocation of license, for a FIRST OR SECOND OFFENSE,
is not contemplated by the disciplinary penalty guidelines, proper application of mitigating
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circumstances as detailed below In Section D, or relevant Department administrative rulings
as detailed below in Section E.

41.  Charge 2 states that{Michael Hill failed to apply for the necessary permits after
receiving, as initial payment, mdney totaling more than ten percent (10%) of the contract
price.

42 Respondent poses ng direct challenge to Charge 2 other than as described in Mr,
Hill's' Sworn Affidavit.

43.  With regard to Floritla Statute § 489.129 (1) (i), the corresponding penalty range
applicable pursuant to F.A.C. Rple 61G4-17.001 (1) (i) is a “penalty herein listed for the
violation most closely resembling the act underlying the local discipline. Such penalty
guideline standard applies equally for both minimum and maximum penalty ranges.
Pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17,001, et. seq., “the guideline penalty for the offense most
closely resembling the omitted nilaﬁon shall apply.” The applicable 'corresponding penalty
range for violation of Florida Statute § 489.126 (2) (), pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.001 (1)
§ for FIRST OFFENSE is a minimum of $250 fine and for maximum a $1,000 fine and/or
probation or suspension. For SECOND OFFENSE, a minimum of $500 fine and a maximum
of $2,000 fine and/ or probation orl;'uspensim are proscribed. .

43, However, even if Mithael Hill failéd to apply for necessary permits, permanent
revocation of his license is not an pppropriate, permitted nor contemplated sanction/ penalty
for violation of Florida Statute § 439.129 (1) (i) or Florida Statute § 489.126 (2) (a), pursuant to
proper application of the disciplinary guidelines, application of mitigating circumstances as
detailed below in Section D, or relpvant Department administrative rulings as detailed below
in Section E. :

44.  Charge 3 states that Michael Hill committed mismanagement or misconduct in
the practice of contracting that| caused financial harm to a customer on account of
abandorunent of a customer’s job prior when the percentage of completion was less than the
percentage of total contract price paid to the contractor as of the time of abandonment to a
customer's job.

45.  Respondent poses direct no challenge to Charge 3 other than as described in M,
Hill's’ Sworn Affidavit, ' '

46.  With regard to Florida Statute § 489.129 (1) (g), the corresponding penalty range
applicable pursuant to F.A.C. Rul¢ 61G4-17.001 (1) (g) for FIRST OFFENSE is a minimum of
$1500 finc and/or probation or suspension and for maximum a $5,000 fine and/ or probation
or suspension. For SECOND O SE, a2 minimum of $2,500 finc and/or probation or
suspension and for a maximum of $10,000 fine and revocation is proscribed.

. 47. Because this is 2 firs{ violation, and not a SECOND OFFENSE, the decision to
recommend permanent license revocation is not supported by proper application of the
disciplinary penalty guidelines,
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48.  The applicable corrésponding penalty range for violation of Florida Statute §
489.129 (2), pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.001 (1) (g) is for FIRST OFFENSE a minimum of
$1500 fine and/ or probation or syspension and for maximum a $5,000 fine and/or probation
or suspension. For SBCOND QFFENSE, a minimum of $2,500 fine and/or probation or
suspension and for a maximum of $10,000 fine and revocation is proscribed.

49.  The applicable corrgsponding penalty range for violation of Florida Statute §
489.129 (2), pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.001 (2) is a minimum of $2500 fine and/or
probation or suspension and for maximum a $10,000 fine and revocation is proscribed.

50.  Once again, because]this is a first violation, and not a SECOND OFFENGSE, the
decision to recommend permanerit license revocation is not supported by proper application

pplication of mitigating circumstances as detailed below in
administrative rulings as detailed below in Scction E,
enalty below revocation, and adoption of same by the

51.  Moreover, proper a
Scction D, or relevant Departme
would reasorably justify some

- Agency in its Final Order would be manifestly unfair to Mr. Hill and unduly oppressive or
exceedingly harsh in nature given circumstances. .

52, The applicable corresponding penalty range for violation of Florida Statute §
489.126 (1) (j), pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.001 (1) () is for FIRST OFFENSE a minimum
of $2500 fine and/or probation|or suspension and for maximum a $7,500 fine and/or
probation or suspension. For $ECOND OFFENSE, a minimum of $5,000 fine and/or
probation or suspension and for a maximum of $10,000 fine and revocation is proscribed.

- 83, However, even if Mithael Hill committed mismanagement or misconduct in the
practice of contracting that causeg! financial harm to a customer by virtuc of abandonment,
permanent revocation of licensyre is not an appropriate, permitted nor contemplated
sanction/penalty for violation of] Florida Statute § 489.129 (1) (g) (i) or Florida Statute §
489.126 (1) (j), for a FIRST OFFENSE pursuant to proper application of the disciplinary
guidelines, ' : :

54.  Charge 4 states that| Michael Hill proceeded on a job without obtaining local
building department permits and inspections. :

§5.  Respondent poses ng direct challenge to Charge 4 other than as described in Mr.
Hill's’ Sworn Affidavit. '

56. With regard to Florida Statute § 489.129 (1) (o), the corresponding penalty range
applicable pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.001 (1) (0) is not stated for either minimum or
maximum penalty range. As such, pursuant to F.AC. Rule 61G4-17.001, et. seq, “the
guideline penalty for the offense most closely resembling the omitted violation shall apply.”

57. However, even if Michael Hill proceeded on a job without obtaining local
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building department permits and inspections, pexmanent revocation of licensure is not an
appropriate, permitted nor contemplated sanction/ penalty for violation of Florida Statute §
489.129 (1) (0) pursuant to proper application of the disciplinary guidelines. -

58.  Churge§ states that Hill committed incompetency or misconduct in the
practice of contracting. ‘ .

59. Respondent poses ng direct challenge to Charge 5 other than as described in Mr.
Hill’s’ Sworn Affidavit:

60. With regard to Florida Statute § 489.129 (1) (m) the corresponding pcnalty range
applicable pursuant to F.A.C, Rule 61G4-17.001 (1) (m) 2, is for FIRST OFFENSE a minimum
of $1,000 fine and/or probation|or suspension and for maximum a $2,500 fine and/or
probation or suspension.  For ND OFFENSE, a minimum of $2,500 fine and/or
probation or suspension and for a maximum of $10,000 fine and revocation is proscribed.

61. However, even if Michael Hill committed incompetency or misconduct in the
practice of contracting, revocation of licensure is not an appropriate, permitted
nor contemplated sanction/ penalty for viclation of Florida Statute § 489.129 (1) (m) pursuant
to proper application of the discip! glﬂdelineu

62. Thus, it appears that a “repeat violations” or "tepeat offenses” stnndard was

misused or misapplied when fi ting Recommendation Nine (9), Page Seventeen (17) of
the Recormmended Order. As such, Recommendation Nine (9), Page Seventeen (17) of the
Recommended Order is “Clearly eous”, “Arbitrary and Capricious” and/or “Departs

From the Bssential Requirement ¢f Law” and adoption of same by the Agency in its Final
Order would be manifestly unfair o Mr. Hill and unduly oppressive or exceedingly harsh in
nature since it would wrongfully deprive Mr, Hill of a valuable property right (General
, Contactor License) and his ability to continue to earn a living in his chosen profession. ’

D.
17.002
63. Pursuant to F.A.C. |Rule 61G4-17.002 (1-10), circumstances which may be
considered for the purposes of mitigation or aggravation of penalty shall include, but are not
limited to, the following:

with the violation, which d the licensee has not relieved, s of the time the penalty
is to be assessed. (This provisioh shall not be given effect to the extent it would contravene
federal bankruptcy law.) ‘ | '

(1) Monetary or Oﬂll:nj;bge to the licensee’s customer, in any v}ay associated

tions of building codes, or conditions exhibiting gross
sconduct by the licensee, which have not been corrected

(4) The number of complaints filed against the licensee.
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(5) The length of time
(6) The actual damage,

icensee has practiced.
hysical or otherwise, to the licensee’s customer.

(7) The deterrent effuct of the penalty im

posed.
ty upon the licensee’s livelihood.

(8) The effect of the
(9) Any efforts at rchabilitation. -
(10) Any other mitigating or aggravating circumstances.

64. A review of Mr. | Hill's Sworn Affidavit and Mr. Hill's Answers to

Administrative Complaint esta hsh that the following mitigating factors were not

@

Certainly, it is Respondent’s postion that
Aldith Farquharson (the licensee’s customers) suffered
ges. The amount of monetary damges, howevey, is less
to exist. In fact, while Finding of Fact, Paragraph Six (6),
Page Five {5), of the Recommended order states: “On June 19, 2005,
Parquharsdn paid a total of $28,590 to Respondent”, Finding of Fact,
Paragraph Bixteen (16), Page Six (6) of the Recommended Order also
“The amount of actual damages that Respondent caused
suffered” is $24,090. Mr. Hill's Sworn Affidavit
t significant work was done and performed on behalf of
ons above and beyond those considered in the Finding
of Pacts. Mr. Hill in his Sworn Affidavit states that the total amount of
credit due the Farquharsons was $6,350, Given that there was work
performed end benefits derived by the Farquharsons in their dealings
dent, and the fact that other unfortunate circumstances
existed such as the passage of four (4) hurricanes in Palm Bay, tripling
or quadrupling labor and material costs, and that the Farquharsons
were ol a refund of their deposit, but did not accept same,
Circumstance One (1) of F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.002 more reasonably
should have been applied as a mitigating factor rather than an
aggravating one. Moreover, it should not have served as one of two
justificationls for aggravation (i.e, “numerous violations” and
“financlal harm” susiained by the Farquharsons), as contained in
Recommenglation Nine (9), Page Seventeen (17) of the Recommended
Order.

Actual job-site yiolations of building codes, or conditions exhibiting
pross negligence, incompetence, or misconduct by the license

which hav beﬂncm' ae of the time the pw v is being
assessed. | No actual job-site violations of building codes were
contained in any Finding of Fact in the Recommended Order. No
Finding of Fact in the Recommended Order concern “gross
negligence.| To the extent that “incompetence or misconduct by the
licensee” wfs found to exist, it should have been balanced against the

@013/049
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other factafs all others of which tend to exhibit circumstances which
are mitigating, rather than aggravating, in nature.

3 LNie danger tg the g ublic. The pumber of complaints G Againg
the licensde. The length of time the licensee has practiced. Given
that Mr. Hill has professionally and competently worked on hundreds
of construdtion projects since the age of seventeen (17) in both the
State of Néw Jorsey- and the State of Floride, without administrative
complaints, lawsuits or other negative incident or inference, Mr. Hill
is not a dahger to the public. Please refer to “Supportive Document
#17, Mr. Hill's Sworn Affidavit, for further clarification of these
circumstanfes which should have been balanced against the other
factors all others of which (with the potential excpetion of
“incompeténce or misconduct by the licensee”) tend to -exhibit
circumnstantes which are mitigating, rather than aggravating, in.
nature.

@ The deterrent effect of the penalty imposed. The effect of the penally
spon the licensee’s livelihood, An efforts at rehabilitation. While
the “deterrqnt effect of the penalty imposed” (permanent license
revocation)| would have the effect of completely deterring Mr. Hill
from practicing in his chosen profession, for the dicsiplary penalty
guidelines {o have any legal significance to be uniformely and justly
applied, surh effect must be balanced ageinst the extremely harsh
“effect of the penalty upon the licensee’s livelihood”, and the fact that -
Mr. Hill js willing to engage in any reasonable “efforts at
rchabilitatidn” imposed on him by the Agency that may involve
further continuing education, probation, or temporary suspension.

(5) s other initigating or aggravating circumstances. Please refer to
“Supportive Document #17, Mr. Hill's Sworn Affidavit, for further
clarification of these circumstances which should have been balanced
against the other factors all others of which (with the potential
excpetion df “incompetence or misconduct by the licensee) tend to
exhibit ci stances which are mitigating, rather than aggravating, in
nature. '

65. As such, adoption of Recommendation Nine (9) of the Recommended Order) by
the Agency in its Final Order would substantially and unjustly deprive Mr. Hill of a valuable
property right (General Contactor License) and the ability to earn a living in his chosen
profession.

"E. Adoption of Recommendation Nine (9) of the Recommended Order by the
Age in its Final Order would not comport w1 he Apency’s own Interns

rulings including, inter alla, the decision in Golfman,
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i DOAH Case Nos. 000599 and 00-0600,
Recommended Order dated June 22, 2000, adopted in toto by Agency Final Order in Case No.
98-23264, entered August 28, 2000, a building contractor who was the subject of two (2) prior
disciplinary Final Orders was fqund guilty of multiple violations of Florida Statutes §
489.129(1), including § § 489.129(1)(c), (g), (b), () and (k). Such building contractor, who
failed to appear at hearing, was subjected to permanent license revocation but not without
proper application and consideratjon of the disciplinary penalty guidelines and aggravating
and mitigating circumstances su¢h as Findings of Facts concerning previous disciplinary
actions,

67.  Finding of Fact #13 irl such Recommended Order adopted by the Agency’s Final
Order in Golfinan states:

“Previous disciplinary action

13. At hearing, the DMent offered proof that, on two prior occasions,
Respondent had been subjected to|disciplinary action by the Construction Industry Licensing
Board (the Board). (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.) The first occasion is reflected in the terms of a
Final Order of the Board, dated | August 4, 1987, which found Respondent guilty of the
violations alleged in the Adminigtrative Complaint (which were not revealed at hearing
beyond what may be inferred the terms of the Final Order), and resolved that
Respondent suffer the following penalty:

¢ i3 hereby suspended for ten (10) years.
may obtain termination of said suspension
rther action by the Board, upon providing
Director with a certified bank check in an

Provided, Respon
at anytime, without
the Board's Execuhv

ent was subjected to disciplinary action is reflected in the
terms of a Final Order of the dated July 18, 1997, which approved a stipulated
settlement of certain complaints then pending before the Board, That Final Order approved
the dismissal of a number of counts contained in five' Administrative Complaints then
pending before the Board and, ag to the remaining counts, agreed (without Respondent
admitting or denying the allegat:)t“s of fact contamed in the Administrative Complaints) to

the following penalty:

3. FINE AND COSII'S: Respondent shall pay a fine of Nine
Hundred dollars ($900.00) and costs of Eight Hundred fifty One
dollars ($851) to the Board within thirty (30) days of the filing of
the Final Order. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's
or certified check and shall be made payable to the "Construction

_@015/049



11/08/2007 THY 16:23 PAX 8132513445 CANON 3570 T @0lE/040 ’

Industry Licensing Board."

To assure payment of the fine and costs, it is further ordered
that all of Respondent’s licensure to practice contracting shall be
suspended with the impogition of the suspension being stayed
for thirty (30) days| If the ordered fine and costs ere paid in
compliance with the terms set forth above, the suspension
gke effect. However, should payment not be

timely made, the sta MLBSMCLEQ Lh%&%_, S

68. The first of the

struction project in which the contracior is engaged or
wunder confract” (Count I)‘ "violpted Section 489.129(1)(h)(2), Florida Statutes (1997) by
committing mismanagement or misconduct in the practice of contracting that causes
financial harm to a customer (Count I) . . . “ . Such charges are similar in nature to those
alleged in the case at bar against Mr. Hill.

69. The second of the olidated Administrative Complaints conteins in the
Recommended Order a finding that Mr. Golfman: *. . . violated Section 489.129(1)(n), Florida
Statutes (1997) by commuﬁng ingompetency or misconduct in the practice of contracting"
{Count V)."? Such charge is simila mnah:retothnta]legedmthecaseatbaragamstm
Hill,

70.  Significantly, and cor ple-hely unlike the case at hand where Mr. Hill has never
been the subject of any administrdtive complaint or lawsuit other the case at bar; only after
duly considering the disciplimary penalty guidelines, aggravating and mitigating
circumstances such as previous disciplinary actions, the charges against Golfman, did Mr.
Golfman have his license permanetly revoked.

F. Conclusion

71.  Accordingly, for the teasons herein contained in this Exception, and based upon
applicable laws, rules, decisions, and regulations, it i3 Respondent’s position that the decision
to recommend permanent license yevocation is clearly erroneous, is an abuse of discretion, a
violation of law, and that such action is arbitrary and capricious. More specifically, there
exist compelling circumstances or pverriding legal basis’ with regard to improper application
of the disciplinary penalty guidelines, failure to apply mmgaﬁng circumstances, and failure

¢ Other charges against Golfinan hnv been omitted by the undersigned since they do not coincide or
correlate with the charges at bar against Mr, Hill.

? Other charges against Golfman have been omitted by the undersigned since they do not coincide or
correlate with the charges at bar against Mr, Hill
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to assess relevant admiristrative w decisions, that do warrant Respondent’s Exceptions to
the Recommended Order being granted or, in the alternative, entry of stipulation pursuant to
F.A.C. Rule 61G4-17.008 and Florida Statute § 120.57(3).

Dated/Filed: November$

Floridla Bar No. 278660
Komninos Law Group, LLC
Attorneys at Law
Telephone: (813) 251-3444
Facsimile: (813) 251-3445
5225 8% Street

Zephyrhills, Florida 33542
(Main Office/Mailing Address)
Attorneys for Respondent

qmw

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a triie end correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via
Facsimile to G. W. Harrell, ve Dirgctor (850)-921-421¢/ Ned Lucynksi, General
Counsel (850)-488-1830, and Filing (850)-921-$8+ {ay/6f November, 2007.

onfhis
. ‘-ﬁ.n—n
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NOU-28-200T 84:48 From! . To: 8132513445 P.174
STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND )
PROFESSIONAL RECULATION )
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY )
LICENSING BOARD, )
)
Petitioner
ve. | Case No, 07-3123PL
MICHAEL HILY, - )
Respondent - )

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY Ol RILLSBOROUGH

KNOW ALL YI: MEN BY THESE PRESEN1S: °*

BETFORE ME, the vigned personally appeared, Michuel Hill, being first duly
swom deposes and says; :

1 1 have personal knowledge of each of the fucts set forth in this Afidavit.
and provide this Affidavit in support ol Bxception from Recommendation Nine (9) of
the Recommended Order issued by the | omorubke: Juff B. Clark, Administrative:
Law Judge and hope tw prostrve my general conlractor’s license #CR C057409.

2. I am over cighteen (18) ycars of age aml T am competent 1o tuslify as 1o the
matllers sel forth herein, .

3. I have been engaged in (he construction business since the age of
seventeen (17), when in 1974 | bogan my canoer in New Jersey working for an
uxcavating comtractor.

4. During 1996, |while working as a framer during the day, |
purchased contraclor books and hume: shudy materials, and studied during the
cvenings in order to recelve my residential contractor’s licerne,

5. During the past ten (10) years, 1 have professionally and
compassionately worked as a contractor undertaking a variety of projecs
indluding framdng, construction of new town homes, remolding, and serving as a
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Project Manager and/or builder of single family homes and other residential
dwellings,

6,  Significantly, during the entirety of my professional career as a
licenscd contractor, and prior to the Administrative Complaint at isdue, | have
never been a party to any|administrative complaints or lawsuit of any kind
against me in the State of Flarida, or any other state.

7. Thave never previcusly disciplined for any violations under
Chapter 489, Florida Statuted.

8  No appearance was modc by me or my legal counsel, Albert 5.
Lagano (hereinafler referred to as *Mr. Lagano™) at Final Hoaring,

9. My failure to appear at Pinal 1learing was neither mtentionnl nor
complelely unjustified.

10 1 foiled to sppear at Final llearing because my attomey, Mr.
Lagano, was disbarred by Sate of Florida by Order of the Supreme Court of
Florida sumetime in May of

11.  Moreover, Mr. Lagmm failed to Inform me of his disbarment until
some point In time ofter the scheduld hesring on this motter hod already
occurred on August 30, 2007

12 From on or about May of 2007 1o the day after Final Hearing, Mr.
Lagano always informed mie that “all was being laken care of” and (o “not
warty.” .
13, Unknowingly, hnintentionally, and in reasonable reliance upon the
advice of my legal counsel, 1accopted Mr. Lagano’s assurances to my substantial
detriment, all of which di y cauned his faflure to appear at firw] hearing,

14 The followinglis a pacnl Jist of projects that I have dutifully
worked on, without negatiye incident or jnference, during my long-standing
career as 3 combracton:

a. - Project Manager, LA Wicks Organization/Mill
. « 184 Town Homes.
b. icy - Project Manager, Jenco Buildery/Poppy Court -
Single Family Homes. »

¢ sey - Project Manager, Kora Homwes/ Trade Winds -

homes prices ranging from $2.5 million to $6
milfiun dollayy,

d Florida 4 Project Manager, Zi2zo Construction.

e Flarida 4 Anchor Village, 74 Town Homes.

t Elorida - Florida Park Way Drive - 6 Town Homes. -

8 ﬂs.?.l'.in_!l_i, Cixqpuina T’alms -~ 68 Town Homis,

. parllclpant In every community in which | have
resided having volunteered hundveds of hours of thme to my church ays a choir

singer, and as a LitJe League coach of numerous buseball, soccer, and basketball
teams.

@020/040
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NOV-RB-2837 84:40 From: To: 8132513443 ‘».379

16, 1 have been for married for twenty two (22) years and Lhe proud

~ father of two (2) children,
17.  With regard tpb Charge 1 contained in the Recommended Order, for
failing to apply for a Certificate of Authority for Michael Hill Homes, Inc., a3 a

qualificd business organiration, T pose no objection to this other than to state that
Rince my license is in my | name as well as my busincss name, | assumed
that my business was qualified under my name.

18.  With regand fto Charge 2 for failing to apply for the necessary
permits after recelving, as ihilial payment, money totaling more than ten percent
(10%) of the contruct price, Charge 3 for commilling mismanagement or
misconduct in the practice of contracting that causes financiul herm to &

customer, on account of ubandanment, Charge 4 for procesding on a job withoul
obtaining local building department permits and inspections, and Charge S for
committing incompetency ¢r misconduct in the practice of contracting | stute the
following:

a. | applied for and reecived a driveway permil which is the first
thing that i3 nocessury to obtain according to the Palm Bay DOT.

b. | also veydved health code approval for water andl sewer
hookup.

c. However, guc to the four (4) hurricanes that impacted ﬁxe area,

~ and the high volume of bucklog of Bullding Permit Applivations
~ In Lhe ¢ity|of Pulm Bay (it was taking up to six (6) months to
apply for| and oblain building pormits) and as o direct
consequente labor and materinl cosis tripling and, in some cage,
quadrupling, written notice was given o Kenneth and Aldith
(hercinafter  referved to collectively as the

properly; (§) filing of Nutice of Commcemmt, (5) al least four
each with: (a) the Farquharsons; (b) AAT. Tand

designer; and (c) the Farquharsons’ engineer; (5) placing the
the home on the boundary survey including seplic
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and drainficld specifications; (6) staking out of property; and (7)
paying fmi55 lots of fll and tractor rental with regard to same.
e. As such, permits were applicd for, but before they covld be
obtained, 35 | was out of business, and (he Farquharsons’ did
to be charged an increase in price for the home or
to have the balance of the deposit paid bauck to them.

unavoidablc - conditions, i.e, four (4 bhurricanes and

21, 1 am intensely troubled by thl:g entire incident, and the unfortunate
circumstances which fed to Any damages being suffered by the Farquharsons.

2. 1hope that 1 will be given a chance to redeem mysalf and make do
on the financial and emotigns! difficulties imposed upon the Farquharsons’ by
eithor my direet or indirect aclions or clrcumstances that were beyond my
control, :

2. Tn this regard, 1 am willlng to submit to any reasomable further
candilions that may be plackxd upon me that are non-financial and rehabllitative
in nature, so that I may be able to continuc to practice and corn a living in my

chosen profession.
FURTIIER AFFIANT SAYETH NOYT.
ol
, AFFIANT'S SIGNAPURE
STATT: OF FLORMA I
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The furegoing Afﬂd;vi‘of Michacl Hill was swom to and subsctibed before me
und statod 10 bo true and corrept by Michae) Hill to me this 8% day of Novomber. 2007,
by Michael Hill who is: ' .

Personally knowntome  or who

Produced Mdentification +7. LY /p¢ AT
Type of Identification P FLLYOS (70 ..
(i
Notaty Public
RAGHAR AMOCYR

Notwy Publ, Siake of Forkda (Signaturc)

L L T

@o022/049
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5225 8™ Street
Zephyrhills, Florida 33542
(Main Office/Mailing Address)

8270 Woodland Center Boulevapd
Tampa, lorida 33614
(Central Tampa Office)

7320 Bast ¥letcher Avenuc
Tampa, Florida 33637
(North Tampa Office)

To:

'Nedl.uczynlmi,c@ ‘I"\G S ﬂbl"\'\vg
Prfeiond gt Mg

Fax:  (850)921-4216 - m- 6 (including cover)

Phone: , " Detes 102607

Michael Hill cc:
DOAH Case # No. 073123PL

E!ngent & For Review EPluuComlmnthleueReply

Dear Messrs. Executive Directqr and General Counsel:

Please be informed that Mr. Michael Hill (hereinafter referred to as “Mr. Hill”),
License #CR Q057409, recently retained this Law Group to submit Exceptions to the
Recommended Order submitted by the Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law
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Ochober 26, 2007

Judge) The Recommended -is dated October 12, 2007. However, such
Recommended Order frst intoMr.Hill’spommlmmTumday,chberm,
2007, and was first received by this Law Group on Wednesday, October 24, 2007..
The apparent reason for delay of reccipt of the Recommended Order is Mr. Hill's
recent change of address, and the subsequent interruption caused by forwarding of
mail. In light of this i ion, 1 contacted the Department in an effort to seek an
extension of time and was i that all requests for contact with either of you
must be made by faczimile, and not by telephons.

As it stands, the current deadline for submitting Exceptions falls on Saturday,
October 27, 2007, meaning that exceptions should be placed in the mail to you on or
before, Monday, October 29) 2007. Unfortunately, this cannot reasonably be
accomplished by this Law Group in the proscribed time period given the
aforementioned circumstances, today's date, and Mr. Hill's desire to provide a
sufficient and adequate request for Exception for due consideration. As such, we
respectfully request a reasonabile extension of time of ten (10) days from the current
due date in order that Mr. Hill may be ahle to submit legally cogent exceptions to
Recommendation Nine (9) (fage Seventeen (17)) of the Recommended Order.
Should our request for extensign of time be graciously granted, you shall receive Mr.
Hill's Exceptions on or before, Thursday, November 8, 2007. Should our request for
extension of time be denied, the wemspecifullquuestﬂthr.l-]ﬂlbegrmtedﬁe
opportunity to inform you, in Writing, of all relevant facts and law applicable to his
Toatter at some point in time prior to Thursday, November 8, 2007, but before the
Agency Fina) Order is rendereq.

Whenoonmdenng ther to grant our request, please kindly reflect upon the
following; - /

1. Mr. Hill's former legal counsel, Albert S, Lagano (hereinafter referred to as
“Mr. Laganc”) was disbarred by the State of Flarida by Order of the
Supreme Court of Florida sometime in May of 2007. However, Mr. Lagano
failed to inform Mr. Hill of his disbarment unti] some point in time after the
scheduled hearing on/this matter had already occurred on August 30, 2007.
Mr. Lagenw fafled to forward all relevant pleadings to Mr. Hill and further

! This request is being made purstiant o the Notice of Right to Subunit Exceptions contained
on the face of the Recorimended (Orde mdl-'lm'idaasehwholdh\g&ntparﬁestnfomuﬂ

administrative proceedings must lert reviewing agencies to axy perceived defects in DOAH .

hearing procedures or in the findings of fact of AlJs by filing exceptions o DOAH
recammended orders. See Couch v. Commission on, Ethics 617 So.2d 1119, 1124 (Fla. 5th
DCA 1993); Florida Dept. of Carrebtions v, Bradley, 510 So.2d 1122, 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987),

® Page2

027/040
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October 26, 2007

Hill an numerous ‘.w. to hearing that "ailwasbeingfakmme
orey.” Unknowingly, unintentionally, and in reasonable

¢s to his substantial detrmmt;allofwtmhdxrectly
appear at final hearing,

2. Mr. Hill has been pngaged in the construction business since the age of

seventeen (17), whe ml974hebegan}uscame:mNechmcyworhngfor
an excavating condractor. Duﬁngthepastm(m)yems Mr. Hill has
professionally and ssionately worked as a contractor undertaking a
variety of projects fir udmgframing,mmxchmofmwwwnhomes,

remolding, and se rasaPm)ectManagerand/orbuﬂdm'ofshgle
family homes and pther residential dwellings. Significantly, during the
entirety of his professions career as a licensed contractor, and prior to the

3 ‘lhcfollowmglsa al list of projects that Mr. Hill has dutifully worked
2 incident nor inference, during his long-standing career

a. New Jerscy 1 Project Manager, LA Wicks Organization/Mill Creek
Island -144 Town Homes,

b. New Jersey | Project Manager, Jenco Builders/Poppy Court - 16
waury Single Family Homes.

’Hmeaeeaﬁadxedtuemdcdmctcopyofanexwelopepoat-mkedAugustn 2007 (the
day after scheduled hearing). |Such envelope contains a return address for Mr. Lagano
(without specifying his name of the envelope),  Inside the envelope, Mr. Lagano placed

iti caring Staternent (dated, August 20, 2007), Petitioner’s Exhibit
List (dated, August 20, 2007), Petitioner’s Witness List, (dated, Angust 20, 2007) Petitionr’s
Fint Request for Production dated,Iul}'ZZW)andPenbmu’thtRequestfm

mvﬁﬁpmmmdambyumep(w}uchhuﬁwhdedm(l)mwl&
Titfarry Harringtom, trial counse hmmmtmdmuﬂmﬁmwxﬁlﬁwﬂmdn
Baz in arder to ascertain the whereabouts of Mr, Hill's case fils which to this day remains
unknown to the Plorida Bar and Hm)tfthrHﬂldidnoeivenoboenfﬂchmgmd
tigation directly by US. Mail st sll three (3) of his known
hgmowasawm&mtﬁnalheamgvmsc}ndxﬂedon

he mapm—.
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1 14

New Jersey - Project Manager, Kara Homes/Trade Winds - 16
Juxury homes %rbesmgir\gﬁmswmﬂlionto%nﬂliondonm
Florida - Projett Manager, Zizzo Construction.
Horidg - Anchor Village, 74 Town Homes.
Florida - Florida Park Way Drive - 6 Town Homes.

ida - Palms - 68 Town Homes.
Florids - tee Point - 60 Town Homes.

TR e A

4 M.HNisumnied,ﬂxe::ﬁxeroftwo@)dﬁldxmanacﬁveparﬁdpmth\wuy
community in which he has resi having volunteered hundreds of hours of time
mhisdtwd\asad\oirsh\ger,mdasaumeleangachofmmmusbasebau,
soccer, and basketball teamns. :

5. For the sake of brevity, glventhémdgmtci:cmnstamessunoundingﬂﬂs
request, please consider the ing partial reasons (the applicability of which will
be more fully addreseed in our proposed Exceptions), prior to issuing the Agency
Final Order: :

o9

Ordet')ia;‘Arb!ua!yuﬂCap iious. _

b. Recommendat

"¢ Recommendatior} Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the Recommended
Order) “Departs From the tia] Requirement of Law.”

tion Nine (9) (Page Severieen (17) of the
gamyinilsF‘malOrderwmﬂdbemnifesﬂyunﬁair
under the circumstances. since its adoption would
e Mr. Hill of a valuable privilege (General Contactor
a living in his chosen profession.

d.  Adoption of
Recommended Order) by the

tion Nine (9) (Page Seventcen (17) of the
Agawymitth\aledetdoesnotcmnportwithdme
including, inter alia, the decision in Golfiman -

‘ BMMQ& Professional Regulation, Conghruction Induistr
Bogyd v. Richard M. Golfman, DOAH Case Nos. 00-0599 and 00-0600, Recommended Order

dated Junc 22, 2000, edopted in{tolo by Agency Final Order in Case No. 98-23264, entered

Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the Recommended |
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£ Regardless of the flisciplinary action sought to be taken, it may be based
only upon the offenses specifically alleged in the Administrative Compleints. See
nney v, Department of State, 501 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987); Sternberg v.
Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners, 465 So. 2d 1324
(Fia. 15t DCA 1985); and Hunter v. Department of Professional Regulation 458 50.2d
844 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984). Moregver, in determining whether Respondent violated the
provisions of law, as alleged jn the Administrative Complaint, one "must bear in
mind that it is, in effect, a pefal statute. . . . This being true, the statute must be
strictly construed and no conduct is to be regarded as included within it that is not
reasonably proscribed by it" Lester v. Department of Profegsional and Occupations
Regulations, 348 So. 2d 923, 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).

Please contact me at your earliest convenience (preferably today) at (813) 251-
3444 (Office Phone) or, a alternjatively, if so desired, anytime over the weekend, at
(813) 326-7610 (Cell Phome), in ofder that we may discuss the granting or denial of our
request for extension of time, of the possibility of being placed on the agenda for the
]muaxy%(orearﬁu)uweﬁrﬁhﬁontofﬁ\em .

IMPORTANT: This facsimile, and sny attachmeni(s) thereto, is a private communication sent by a

lawycr with tw law firm of Law Group, LLC ("Law Group”). This facsimile, and any
atiachment(s) therelo, may contain tial, legally priviloged information meant solely for the

intended recipient(s). If you are not the inferdled redpient(s) please: () be informed and notified that
any use, dissemination, distribation ar copying of this commmnication is strictly prohibited; (2) notify
the Law Group immediately upon yopr inadvertent reccipt of a facsimile from the Law Group; and (3)
kindlly destroy the facsimile, and any . ,

[ ] Pm5
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8270 Woodland Center Bouleyard

Tampa, Florida 33614
(Central Tampa Office)

7320 East Fletcher Avenwe
Tampa, Florida 33637
(North Tampa Office)

Fax

(Attn: Fax Filing)

State of Florida Division
Administrative Heari

KNONVININOS
LAWw kot Pl
b

Nttoviienys

of
ngs

From:  Spiro T. Komninos, Esquire

Fax  (850) 9216847

Pages: 8 (ircluding cover)

Phone:

Dates 11-1-07

R DEHR(ConsruciBoardlve
Michael Eil ~
DOAH Case # No. 073123PL

"DUrgent  H For Review

[} Please Corwnant FiPiease Reply O Plense Recycls

TIME SENSITIVE MATER]

Dear Filing:

Attached hereto p
of Mr. Michacl Hill (hercina
document attached was sul
Harrell, Executive Director (
Counsel (fox # (850) 488-1

AL

find correspondence sent by our Law Group on behalf
referved to as “Mr. Hill"), License #CR C057409. The
itted on, October 26, 2007, via facsimile to, G.W.
# (850) 921-4216) and Ned Luczynksi, General
). Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

_ @o3s/osn
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5225 B Street
Zephyrhills, Florida 33542 S
(MahOfﬂce/Mnﬂ‘mgAd ) 1\( )i\,\”\()“

: ot AW GROU P L
8270 Woodland Center Boulevard Vidogieys ot o
Tampa, Florida 33614 o ¥
(Central Tampa Office)
7320 East Fletcher Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33637
(North Tampa Office)

Fax

e  Swateof FloridaDivisionof ~ Froms Spiro T. Kamninos, Esquire
pdmiristrative Hearipgs

(Attn: Fax Filing)
Fax:  (850) 921-6847 ~ pagess 2 (including cover)
Phone: : Dates  11-1-07
Re: Co i vs.

Michael Hill ce:

DOAH Case # No. 073123PL

OUrgent @ ForReview [ Please Comment I Plesve Roply [ Please Recycle

TIME SENSITIVE MATERIAL
Dear Filing;

The information below contained in this fax was originally sent on October

29, 2007, to G.W, Harrell, tive Director (fax # (850) 921-4716) and Ned

" Luczynksi, General Counse] (fax # (850) 488-1830). This fux contains the same

information as the prior fax] but is served upon the Department for filing since
there has been no response tg the prior £
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November 1, 2007

As you know, Mr. Midhael Hill (hereinafter refcrred to as “Mr. Hill"); License
#CR 057409, recently rethined this Law Group to submit Exceptions to the
Recommended Order submitted by the Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law
Judge.) However, the cover|letter to such Recommended Order submitted by the
Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law Judge, states that “the one-volume
Transcript, together with the Petitioner's Exhibits 1-7* wes enclosed with the
Recommended Order. Copies of “the one-volume Transcript, together with the
Petitioner’s Exhibits 1-7” wege not forwarded to or ever received by Mr. Hill.

Please forward invoi

; g for costs (copying and mailing (preferably by Express

Group so that we can promptly issue payment. -

IMPORTANT: This facsimile, myaundml(s)ﬁmb,hnptivncwmmunhﬂmmbyl
lawyer with the law firm of Law Group, LLC (“Law Group™). This facsimile, and eny
attachment(s) thereto, may contain confidential, / privileged information meant solely for the

! This request ia being njade pursuant to the Notice of Right to Submit Exceptions
oontained on the face of the Recommended Order and Florida case law holding that parties
ceddings must alest revicwing agencies to anty perceived defects
in the findings of fact of ALJs by fling exceptions to DOAF
ch v p.on Ethics, 617 So.2d 1119, 1124 (Fla. Sth
510S0.2d 1122, 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).

0

yrections v. Brad]o

_039'/040
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November 1, 2007

IMPORTANT: This facsirile, arjd any attachmeni(s) thereto, is a private communication sent by a
lawyer with the law firm of inos law Group, LLC (“Law Group”). This facsimlle, and any
attachment(s) thereto, may MWMMMMWN
intended recipicnt{s). If you are npt the intended reciplent(s) please: (1) be informed and notified that
any vsc, dissemination, distributidn or copying of this communication i strictly prohdbited; (2) notify

~ the Law Group immediately your inadvertent receipt of a facsimile from the Law Group; and (3)

kindly destroy the facsimile, and any attachments thereto.

® Pape 2
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5225 8 Street

Zephyrhills, Florida 33542 . NG

(Main Office/ Mailing Address) KOMNINOS -
LAW GROUP, LLC

8270 Woodland Center Boulevard twievs al L

Tampa, Florida 33614 S35 A Phone)

(Central Tampa Office) 1 23135 Tecainih)

7320 East Fletcher Avenue vy WIS N :

ww KL awGroup.com
Tampa, Florida 33637 -t}
(North Tampa Office)

Fax

Tor G. W, Harrell, Executive Director

Construction Industry Licensing
Board Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

Ned Luczynksi, General C \ 1 MG S'O-’.‘/‘D \+‘ v G
Depariment of Business and ' \
- Professional Regulation Tiial

From:  Spiro T. Komninos, Esquire

~ Fax  (850)921-4216 Pages: & (including cover)
(850) 488-1830

Phone; Date: 10-26-07

Re: DBPR (Construction Board) vs.
Michael Hill ‘

DOAH Case # No, 073123FPL

M Urgent © For Review M Please Comment &1 Please Reply

Dear Messrs. Executive Director and General Counsel:

Please be informed that Mr. Michae] Hill (hereinafter referred to as “Mr. Hill"),
License #CR C057409, recently retained this Law Group to submit Exceptions to the
Recommended Order submitted by the Honorable Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law
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October 28, 2007

Judge! The Recommended Order is dated October 12, 2007. However, such
Recommended Order first came into Mr. Hill’s possession on Tuesday, October 23,
2007, and was first received by this Law Group on Wedncsday, October 24, 2007.
The apparent reason for delay of receipt of the Recommended Order is Mr. Hill's
recent change of address, and the subsequent interruption caused by forwarding of
mail. In light of this information, I contacted the Department in an effort to seek an
extension of time and was informed that all requests for contact with either of you
must be made by facsimile, and not by telephone. :

As it stands, the current deadline for submitting Exceptions falls on Saturday,
October 27, 2007, meaning that exceptions should be placed in the mail to you on or
before, Monday, October 29, 2007. Unfortunately, this cannot reasonably be
accomplished by this Law Group in the proscribed time period given the
aforementioned circumstances, today's date, and Mr. Hill's desire to provide a
sufficient and adequate request for Exception for due consideration. As such, we
respectfully request a reasonable extension of time of ten (10) days from the current
due date in order that Mr, Hill may be able to submit legally cogent exceptions to
Recommendation Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17)) of the Recommended Order.
Should our request for extension of time be graciously granted, you shall receive Mr.
Hill's Exceptions on or before, Thursday, November 8, 2007. Should our request for
extension of time be denied, then we respectfully request that Mr. Hill be granted the
opportunity to inform you, in writing, of all relevant facts and Jaw applicable to his
matter at some point in time prior to Thursday, November 8, 2007, but before the
Agency Final Order is rendered. ‘

When considering whether to grant our request, please kindly reflect upon the
following:

1. Mr, Hill's former legal counsel, Albert S. Lagano (hereinafter referred to as
“Mr. Lagano”) was disbarred by the State of Florida by Order of the
Supreme Court of Florida sometime in May of 2007. However, Mr. Lagano
failed to inform Mr. Hill of his disbarment until some point in time after the
scheduled hearing on this matter had already occurred on August 30, 2007.
Mr. Lagano failed to forward all relevant pleadings to Mr. Hill and further

! This request is being made pursuant to the Notice of Right to Submit Exceptions contained
on the face of the Recommended Order and Florida case law holding that parties to formal
administrative proceedings must alert reviewing agencies to any perceived defects in DOAH
hearing procedures or in the findings of fact of ALjs by filing exceptions to DOAH
recommended orders. See Couch v. Cormission on Ethics, 617 So2d 1119, 1124 (Fla. Sth
DCA 1993); Florida Dept. of Corrections v. Bradley, 510 50.2d4 1122, 1124 (Fla. st DCA 1967).

® Paga2
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failed to extract responses by Mr. Hill2 In fact, Mr. Lagano informed Mr.
Hill on numerous occasions prior to hearing that “all was being taken care
of” and to “not worry.” Unknowingly, unintentionally, and in reasonable
reliance upon the advice of his legal counsel, Mr. Hill accepted Mr.
Lagano’s assurances to his substantial detriment? all of which directly
caused his failure to appear at final hearing,

2. Mr. Hill has been engaged in the construction business since the age of
seventeen (17), when in 1974 he began his career in New Jersey working for
an excavating contractor. During the past ten (10) years, Mr. Hill bas
professionally and compassionately worked s a contractor undertaking 2
variety of projects including framing, construction of new town homes,
remolding, and serving as a Project Manager and/or builder of single
family homes and other residential dwellings. Significantly, during the
entirety of his professional career as a licensed contractor, and prior to the
Administrative Complaint at issue, Mr. Hill was never a party to any
administrative complaints or Jawsuit of any kind against him in the State of
Florida, or any other state. :

3. The following is a partial list of projects that Mr. Hill has dutifully worked
on, without negative incident nor inference, during his long-standing career
as a contractor: '

a. New Jersey - Project Manager, LA Wicks Organization/Mill Creek
Island - 144 Town Homes. '

b. New Jersey - Project Manager, Jenco Builders/Poppy Court - 16
luxury Single Family Homes.

? Please see attached true and correct copy of an envelope post-marked August 31, 2007 (the
day after scheduled hearing). Such envelope contains a return address for Mr. Lagano
(without specifying his name on the envelope).  Inside the envelope, Mr. Lagano placed
Petitioner’s Unilateral Pre-Hearing Statement (dated, August 20, 2007), Petitioncr’s Exhibit
List (dated, August 20, 2007), Petitioner's Witness List, (dated, August 20, 2007) Petitioner’s
First Request for Production (dated, July 27, 2007) and Pelitioner's First Request for
Admissions to Respondent (dated, July 27, 2007).

3 In the interests of full disclosure and fairness, however, it does appear from the limited
investigation done to date by this Law Group (which has included one (1) conference with
Tiffany Harrington, trial counsel for the Department and several conferences with the Florida
Bar in order to ascertain the whereabouts of Mr. Hill's case file which to this day remains
unkniown: to the Florida Bar and Mr. Hill), that Mr. Hill did receive notice of the Hearing and
other pleadings relating to litigation directly by US. Mail at all three (3) of his known
addresses. It also appears that Mr. Lagano was aware that final hearing was scheduled on
August 30, 2007.

® Page3
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c. New Jersey - Project Manager, Kara Homes/Trade Winds - 16
haxury homes prices ranging from $2.5 million to $6 million dollars.
Florida - Project Manager, Zizzo Construction.

Florida - Anchor Village, 74 Town Homes.

Florida - Florida Park Way Drive -6 Town Homes.

Flarida - Coquina Palms - 68 Town Homes.

Flarida - Manatee Point - 60 Town Homes.

FE M

4. Mr. Hill is married, the father of two (2) children, an active participant in every
community in which he has resided having volunteered hundreds of hours of time
to his church as a choir singer, and as a Little League coach of numerous baseball,
soccer, and basketball tearns.

5. For the sake of brevity, and given the exigent circumstances surrounding this
request, please consider the following partial reasons (the applicability of which will
be more fully addressed in our proposed Exceptions), prior to issuing the Agency
Final Order: |

a.  Recommendation Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the Recommended
Order) is “ Arbitrary and Capricious. “

b. Recommendation Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the Recommended
Order) is “Clearly Erroneous.”

¢ Recommendation Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the Recommended
Order) “Departs From the Essential Requirement of Law.”

d.  Adoption of Recommendation Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the
Recommended Order) by the Agency in its Final Order would be manifestly unfair
and/or be oppressive in nature under the circumstances since its adoption would
substantially and unjustly deprive Mr. Hill of a valuable privilege (General Contactor
License) and the ability to earn a living in his chosen profession.

e.  Adoption of Recommendation Nine (9) (Page Seventeen (17) of the
Recommended Order) by the Agency in its Final Order does not comport with the
Agency’s own Internal Rulings including, inter alia, the decision in Golfman.4

4 Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Construction Industry Licensing
Board v. Richard M. Golfman, DOAH Case Nos. 00-0599 and 00-0600, Recommended Order
dated June 22, 2000, adopted in toto by Agency Final Order in Case No. 98-23264, entered
August 28, 2000.
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'f Regardless of the disciplinary action sought to be taken, it may be based
only upon the offenses specifically alleged in the Administrative Complaints. See
Kinney v. Department of State, 501 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987); Sternberg v.
Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners, 465 So. 2d 1324
(Fla, 1st DCA 1985); and Humnter v. artment of Professional ation, 458 So.2d
844 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984). Moreover, in determining whether Respondent violated the
provisions of law, as alleged in the Administrative Complaint, one "must bear in
mind that it is, in effect, a penal statute. . . . This being true, the statute must be
strictly construed and no conduct is to be regarded as included within it that is not

reasonably proscribed by it." Lester v, Department of Professional and Qocupational
Regulations, 348 So. 2d 923, 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).

Please contact me at your earliest convenience (preferably today) at (813) 251-

3444 (Office Phone) or, a alternatively, if so desired, anytime over the weekend, at

(813) 326-7610 (Cell Phone), in order that we may discuss the granting or denial of our

requost for extension of time, or the possibility of being placed on the agenda for the
January 2008 (or earlier) meeting in front of the Board.

IMPORTANT: This facsimile, and any attachment(s) thereto, is a private communication sent by a
. lawycr with the low fimn of Korninos Law Group, LLC (“Law Group”). This facsimile, and any
attachment(s) thereto, may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant solely for the
intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient(s) please: (1) be informed and notified that
any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited; (2) notify
the Law Group immediately upon your inadvertent receipt of a facstmile from the Law Group; and (3)
kindly destroy the facsimilc, and any attachments thereto.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD
' DIVISION I

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Petitioner, Case No. 2006-007992
V.

MICHAEL HILL,

Respondent.
/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Petitioner, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION, ("Petitioner"), files this Administrative Complaint before the Construction
Industry Licensing Board, against MICHAEL HILL, ("Respondent"), and says:

1. Petitioner is the state agenéy charged with regulating the practice of contracting
pursuant to Section 20.165, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 455;.and 489, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a Certified Reside_ntial
Contractor in the State of Florida, having been issued license number CRC 057409.

3. Respondent's last known addresses of record are 1520 Sakonnet Court, Brandon,
FL, 33511; P. O. Box 33309, Indialantic, FL. 32903;:and,‘ 229 Sand Dollar Road, Indialantic, FL
32903.

4. At all times material hereto, Respondent was the primary qualifying agent for

Michael Hill Homes, Inc. ("MHH"), which has not been qualified or certified as required by law.

1



3 Sy

5. Section 489.1 li95(1)(a), Florida Statutes, provides tha ai] primary qualifying
agents for a business organization are jointly and equally responsible for supervision of all
operations of the business organization; for all field work at all sites; and for ﬁnanciél matters,
both for the organization in general and for each specific job.

6. On or about June 30, 2005, MHH entered into a contract with Rose & Ken
Farquharson ("Farquharson") to construct a home for them.

7. The total contract price was $245,400.00 with all addendums, of which -

. $44,880.00 was paid to MHH by Farquharson.

8. Respondent failed to apply for any permits or do any work on the lot purchased
by Farquharson, despite receiving $28,590.00 as a deposit and an additional draw of $16,290.00
from Farquharson,

COUNT I

9. Petitioner realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 8 as though fully set forth herein.

10.  Section 489.119(2), Florida Statutes, states that a contractor who wishes to do
business as a business entity or other than in his own name is required to qualify the business
entity with the State of Florida and obtain a certificate of authority for said business. Respondent
failed to do that with MHH and engaged in contracting through the business known as MHH.

11,  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 489.129(1)(i), Florida
Statutes, by failing in any material respect to comply with the provisions of Chapter 489, Part 1,
Florida Statutes, or violating a rule or lawful order of the board, by having violated section
489.119(2), Florida Statutes. |
COUNT 11

12.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1

through 8 as though fully set forth herein.



) oy
13.  Section 489.126(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires a conwactor who is paid money

totaling more than 10% of the contract on residential property to apply for a permit within thirty
(30) days of receipt of such funds. Respondent failed to apply for any permit in relation to the

contract between MHH and Farquharson.

14.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 489.129(1)(i), Florida
Statutes, by failing in any material fespect to comply with the provisions of Chapter 489, Part I,
Florida Statutes, or violating a rule or lawful order of the board, by having violated section
489.126(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 111

15.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
fh:ough 8 as though fully set forth herein. |

16.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 489.129(1)(g)2, F]oﬁda
Statutes, by committing mismanagement or misconduct in the practice of contracting that causes
financial harm to a customer. Financial mismanagement or misconduct occurs when the
contractor has abandbned a customer’s job and the percentage of completion is less that than the
percentage of the total contract price paid to the contractor as'of the time of abandonment, unless
the contractor is entitled to retain such funds under the terms of the contract or refunds the excess
funds within 30 days after the job is abandoned.

COUNT IV

17. . Petitioner realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs |
through 8 as though fully set forth herein.

18.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 489.129(1)(j), Florida
Statutes, by abahdoning the construction project in which the contractor is engaged or under

contract as a contractor. A project may be presumed abandoned after 90 days if the contractor
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terminates the project WithOut;jUSt cause or without proper notificatiou jto the owner, including
the rcasoﬁ for termination, or fails to perform work without just cause for 90 consecutive days.
COUNT V
19.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 8 as though fully set forth herein.
20.  Based upon the foregoing, the Respondent violated Section 489.129(1)(0), Florida
Statutes, ny proceeding on this job without obtaining the appropriate permit or inspections.
COUNT VI
21.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 8 as though fully set forth herein.
22.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 489.129(1)(m), Florida
Statutes, by committing incompetence or mismanagement in the practice of contracting
WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Construction Industry Licensing
Board enter an Order imposing one or more of the following penalties: place on probation,
reprimand the licensee, revoke, suspend, deny the issuance or renewal of the certificate or
registration, require financial restitution to a consumer, impose an administrative fine not to
exceed $5,000 per violation, require continuing education, assess cOsts associated with
investigation and prosecution, impose any or all penalties delineated within section 455.227(2),
Florida Statutes, and/or any other relief that the Board is authorized to impose pursuant to

Chapters 489, 455, Florida Statutes, and/or the ys promulgated thereunder.

' Signed this_ & day ofM , 2007.

PC Found: February 27, 2007 %\

m"FL" T"“E"”E& (6‘ By: Matthew D. Morton

Department of Businass and Professions] Regalation Assistant General Counsel
AGENCY CLERK .

LRk San by 2 4
DATE_3:2|'29(;E[‘T:~ |
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COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

- Matthew D. Morton
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
Office of the General Counsel
1940 N. Monroe Street, Ste. 42
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202



